gas cleanup, civil works, EPC fees (10%),
contingency (15%), and owner costs (10%).
The detailed CAPEX breakdown is provided
in Table 7.
OPEX comprises the following: labor (4
operators at USD 30,000 y-1 each), maintenance
(5% CAPEX), utilities, and consumables
annually. The hydrocar sales (120 USDt-1),
biogas-to-electricity (0.20 USD.kWh-1), and

digestate sales (30 USD t-1) constitute the
sources of revenue. Table 8 summarizes annual
OPEX and revenue assumptions.
Net cash flows (revenue minus OPEX) and
CAPEX provide insights into the net present
value (NPV), internal rate of return (IRR),
and simple payback period. According to
the base-case results in Table 8, the inte-
grated HTC-AD system is the only one with
a positive NPV (USD 1.8 million), an IRR
above the discount rate (18%), and a pay-
back period of 4 years. AD alone has an NPV
of -895.32, while HTC alone has a payback
of 8 years and an IRR of 12%. Sensitivity
analysis of the main parameters (feedstock
tipping fee, electricity price, discount rate)
with a -20% to +20% variation shows that,

Table 7) CAPEX breakdown for one t.d⁻¹ valorization facilities.

Item Unit Cost (USD) Quantity Subtotal (USD)

HTC Reactor (5 m³) 150,000 1 150,000

AD Reactor (50 m³) 120,000 1 120,000

Heat Exchangers 30,000 2 60,000

Centrifuge & Dewatering
Unit 45,000 1 45,000

Gas-Cleanup System 25,000 1 25,000

Civil & Structural Works – – 80,000

EPC Fees (10%) – – 48,000

Contingency (15%) – – 75,750

Owner’s Costs (10%) – – 50,500

Total CAPEX 654,250

Table 6) LCA Impact results per functional unit.

Impact Category AD Only HTC Only HTC–AD Unit

GWP₁₀₀ (Net) 120 ± 5 85 ± 4 40 ± 3 kg CO₂‑eq

Freshwater Eutrophication Potential 2.3 ± 0.1 1.5 ± 0.1 1.1 ± 0.1 kg PO₄‑eq

Fossil Resource Depletion 8.2 ± 0.3 12.5 ± 0.5 10.0 ± 0.4 MJ‑eq

Net Energy Balance 4,500 ± 200 5,200 ± 180 6,500 ± 250 MJ

Circular Bioeconomy for Organic Waste Valorization

ECOPERSIA   	   Winter 2026, Volume 14, Issue 1

62

in all cases, the IRR of the HTC-AD pathway
remains above 12%, confirming its finan-
cial viability. With this TEA structure, the
Al-Nasiriyah stakeholders can assess the
investment potential in organic waste val-
orization technologies, given the local eco-
nomic conditions.
The economic analysis examined scaling
effects using scale exponents of 0.7
for reactor costs and 0.9 for auxiliary